Results of the sensitivity analysis. Fig S4, Fig S5, and Fig S6
show the results of the sensitivity analysis. We make the
following observations:

• In all cases, the qualitative pattern remains the same
when the deviations are ±10% and ±25%; locally acting
toxins lead to stronger response at low initial doses than
distantly acting toxins. For large deviations of ±50% the
pattern is sometimes less apparent.

• The model is sensitive to the initial densities of tissue
and immune effectors, but the results are as expected:
the pathogens do better when they have more nutrients
available and they are worse off if the number of immune
effector grows.

• We see that the model is sensitive to the length scales of
some kernels. For example, increasing the length scale
of the pathogen movement kernel benefits the pathogens.
This is natural, as they can then escape the immune ef-
fectors more easily and move into areas with unconsumed
nutrients. The latter also explains why increasing length
scale of tissue consumption has a strong effect as well.

E. Effects of aggregation on the distribution of outcomes.
Figure 2 of the main text shows the distribution of outcomes
for an inoculation area with radius κ = 1. Fig S7, Fig S8, and
Fig S9 show the distribution of outcomes with radii κ = 4, 8, 16,
respectively.

4 of 9 Rybicki, Kisdi and Anttila 10.1073/pnas.1721061115

Table S3. Parameter values for the sensitivity analysis

Parameter name Baseline +10% –10% +25% –25% +50% –50%
Tissue consumption rate b 1.0 1.1 0.9 1.25 0.75 1.5 0.5
Toxin effectivity rate e 1.0 1.1 0.9 1.25 0.75 1.5 0.5
Toxin removal rate m 1.0 1.1 0.9 1.25 0.75 1.5 0.5
Toxin secretion rate s 1.0 1.1 0.9 1.25 0.75 1.5 0.5
Initial tissue density ρP 1.5 1.65 1.35 1.875 1.125 2.25 0.75
Initial seeker density ρIS 0.5 0.55 0.45 0.625 0.375 0.75 0.25
IE (kill) elimination rate k 1.75 1.925 1.575 2.1875 1.3125 2.625 0.875
Immune effector recovery rate r 0.025 0.0275 0.0225 0.03125 0.01875 0.0375 0.0125
Kill to seek rate q 0.2 0.22 0.18 0.25 0.15 0.3 0.1
Tissue consumption scale 1.0 1.1 0.9 1.25 0.75 1.5 0.5
Toxin effectivity scale 1.0 1.1 0.9 1.25 0.75 1.5 0.5
IE (kill) elimination scale 3 3.3 2.7 3.75 2.25 4.5 1.5
Parasite movement scale 1 1.1 0.9 1.25 0.75 1.5 0.5
IE (seek) movement scale 10 11 9 12.5 7.5 15 5
IE (kill) movement scale 1 1.1 0.9 1.25 0.75 1.5 0.5
IE activation scale 1 1.1 0.9 1.25 0.75 1.5 0.5

F. Analysis of the data. The data analysis and figures were
done using R version 3.3.2 (2) with ggplot2 (3), and matplotlib
2.0 (4). The average dose-response line in Fig 2, Fig S7, Fig S8,
and Fig S9 was fitted to the modified Hill equation

f(x) = a+ b · (x/c)p

1 + (x/c)p
,

where a is the minimum response, b the maximum response,
c the half-saturation constant, and p is the steepness of the
response. Note that the usual Hill equation has a = 0 and
b = 1. However, in our simulations, the doses consist of
discrete particles, and hence, the minimum dose of 1 particle
already has a positive probability of consuming tissue particles